

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

D.J.C.V., a minor child, and G.C., his father

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-05747-PAE

**BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

Bert Wells
Christopher Y. L. Yeung
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000
bwells@cov.com
cyeung@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici Peggy Cooper Davis,
Martha Minow, Dorothy Roberts, and Lea
VanderVelde.*

December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Repudiation of Slavery and the Embrace of Universal Freedom Were Motivated by Abhorrence of Slavery’s Denial of Family Integrity. 5

 A. Forced Family Separation Was a Central Tenet of Slavery in the United States. 5

 B. Securing the Right of Family Integrity Was an Explicit Objective of the Reconstruction Congress. 10

II. The Right to Family Independence and Integrity Has Been Recognized as a Fundamental Right and Has Been Afforded Procedural Protections to Prevent Separation of Families. 13

 A. The Right to Family Independence and Integrity Has Been Recognized as a Fundamental Right. 13

 B. The Right to Family Independence and Integrity Has Been Afforded Procedural Due Process Protections to Prevent Separation of Families..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Duchesne v. Sugarman, 566 F.2d 817, 825 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 13

Gileo v. Williams, No. V-2798-03/04A, 2008 WL 8013230 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. Dec. 02, 2008)..... 15

In re Guardianship & Custody of Terrance G., 731 N.Y.S.2d 832, 836 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2001) .. 14

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 18, 33-34 (1981)..... 14

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967),..... 13

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494, 503 (1977)..... 4, 13

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510, 534 (1925)..... 13

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 769 (1982)..... 14

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 658 (1972)..... 14

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 65 (2000)..... 13

W.V. v. Dep’t of Children and Families, 840 So.2d 430, 431 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)..... 15

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 234-35 (1972)..... 14

Other Authorities

Amanda Connolly, ‘*What’s going on in the United States is wrong:’ Trudeau adds voice to chorus condemning Trump*, Global News (June 20, 2018), <https://globalnews.ca/news/4285443/justin-trudeau-donald-trump-child-detention-cages/> 12

Angelina E. Grimké, *Letter II. Immediate Emancipation* (June 17, 1837), in *Letters to Catharine E. Beecher in Reply to an Essay on Slavery and Abolitionism* (2016) (ebook) 9

Anti-Slavery Record, *The Disruption of Family Ties*, March 1836, at 9..... 8

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)..... 11, 12

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865)..... 11, 12

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... 10, 12

Eric Foner, *Gateway to Freedom: The Hidden History of the Underground Railroad* 200–05 (2015) 7

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution 1863-1877* 87 (1988)..... 10, 11

Harriet Beecher Stowe, *A Key to Uncle Tom’s Cabin; Presenting the Original Facts and Documents Upon Which the Story is Founded Together With Corroborative Statements Verifying The Truth Of The Work* 133 (John P. Jewett & Co. 1853 6, 7

Herbert G. Gutman, *The Black Family in Slavery and Freedom, 1750-1925* 329-30 (1976) 5

James M. McPherson, *Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era* 37 (Oxford Univ. Press 1988)6

James W.C. Pennington, *The Fugitive Blacksmith* 2, reprinted in *Five Slave Narratives* (William Loren Katz ed., 1968)..... 6

Moses Grandy, *Narrative of the Life of Moses Grandy, Late a Slave in the United States of America* 5-6 (1844), reprinted in *Five Slave Narratives* 9

Peggy Cooper Davis, *Neglected Stories: The Constitution and Family Values* 38-40, 112-17 (1997) 11

Petition to the Governor, the Counsel, and the House of Representatives of Massachusetts, May 25, 1774, reprinted in *A Documentary History of the Negro People in the United States* vol. I, 8-9 (Herbert Aptheker ed., 1951) 8

Ronald Walters, *The Antislavery Appeal: American Abolitionism After 1830* 58 (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1976) 8

Stanley Feldstein, *Once a Slave: The Slaves’ View of Slavery* 59-60 (1971)..... 9

UN rights chief slams ‘unconscionable’ US border policy of separating migrant children from parents, UN News (June 18, 2018), <https://news.un.org/en/story/2018/06/1012382> 12

US child detention pictures disturbing - Theresa May, BBC News (June 20, 2018),
<https://www.bbc.com/news/uk-politics-44545823>..... 12

W. E. Burghardt Du Bois, *Black Reconstruction in America* 136 (Russell & Russell 1935)..... 10

William Goodell, *The American Slave Code in Theory and Practice: Its Distinctive Features Shown by its Statutes, Judicial Decisions, and Illustrative Facts* 3 (1853) 7

William W. Brown, *Narrative of William W. Brown, A Fugitive Slave* 2 (2d ed. 1848)..... 5

William Wells, *Family Government*, *The Liberator*, Dec. 1, 1837, at 194..... 7
